

No. 19-1392

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., State Health Officer
of the Mississippi Department of Health, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ANTHONY HAWKS
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEPHEN C. LECKAR
Counsel of Record
KALBIAN HAGERTY LLP
888 17th St. NW, Twelfth Floor
Washington, DC 20006
sleckar@kalbianhagerty.com
(202) 223-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Constitutional Protection for an Unenumerated Liberty Right Is Properly Analyzed Under a Four-Part Framework	4
A. Does the Due Process Clause Provisionally Recognize the Unenumerated Liberty Right at Issue?.....	6
B. Is the State Exercising a Police Power to Secure and Protect Individual Rights or Merely to Promote a Preferred End?	9
C. What Level of Scrutiny Applies to Provisional Unenumerated Liberty Rights?.....	12
D. When Tested Against the Provisional Unenumerated Liberty Right, Does the Purported State Interest Pass Scrutiny?.....	18
II. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Should Be Upheld on <i>Stare Decisis</i> Grounds Because Their Holdings Were Correct When Limited to Their Facts.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Petitioners Fail to Distinguish Provisional Constitutional Rights from Protected Constitutional Rights	20
B. Abortion Is a Provisional Unenumerated Liberty Right Because It Is Implied by Ordered Liberty in the Absence of Conflicting Fetal Rights	21
C. The States in <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Were Asserting Their Weaker Police Power to Promote Fetal Life, Not Their Stronger Police Power to Protect Fetal Rights	25
D. The Undue Burden Test and the Viability Rule Are Good Faith Constitutional Constructions of Heightened Scrutiny for States that Do Not Recognize Fetal Rights	29
E. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Should Be Re-Affirmed Because They Were Correctly Decided When Limited to Their Facts	33
III. The Decision Below Should Be Affirmed Because Mississippi Does Not Recognize Fetal Rights. Its Position Is Therefore Governed and Rejected by <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i>	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	15
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	11
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Insur- ance Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251 (1931)	13, 14
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	7, 8, 9
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsyl- vania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	33
<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , Civil Action No. 2:19cv365- MHT, M.D. Ala. (filed May 24, 2019)	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Alabama Constitution, Amendment 930	24
Louisiana Constitution, Article 1, Section 20.1.....	24
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article 1, Sections 7, 8, 20, 21.....	22
Tennessee Constitution, Article 1, Section 36	24
Texas Constitution, Article 1, Sections 8, 19, 23, and 27	22
West Virginia Constitution, Article 6, Section 57	24
STATE STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
Alabama Code, Title 26, Sections 26-23H-1 to 26-23H-8	25
Mississippi Code Ann. Section 41-41-191	25
Texas Penal Code, Articles 1191 to 1196 (1911).....	26, 32
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Scrutiny Land</i> , 106 Michigan Law Review 1479 (June 2008).....	14, 16
Randy E. Barnett and Evan D. Bernick, <i>The Letter and The Spirit: A Unified Theory of Originalism</i> , 107 Geo. L. J. 1 (2018)	31
Glenn H. Reynolds and David B. Kopel, <i>The Evolving Police Power: Some Observations for a New Century</i> , 27 Hastings Constitutional Law Quarterly 511 (2000).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Samuel Williston, <i>Freedom of Contract</i> , 6 Cornell L. Q. 365 (1921)	10
